

---

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2002 No. 263**

**The Carriage by Air Acts (Implementation of the Montreal Convention 1999) Order 2002**

**Amendments of the Carriage by Air Act 1961**

2.—(1) The Carriage by Air Act 1961 is amended as follows.

(2) For section 1, substitute—

**“1 Convention to have the force of law**

(1) The applicable provisions of the Carriage by Air Conventions have the force of law in the United Kingdom in relation to any carriage by air to which they apply, irrespective of the nationality of the aircraft performing that carriage.

(2) Subsection (1) does not apply in relation to Community air carriers to the extent that the provisions of the Council Regulation have the force of law in the United Kingdom.

(3) Subsection (1) is subject to the other provisions of this Act.

(4) If more than one of the Carriage by Air Conventions applies to a carriage by air, the applicable provisions that have the force of law in the United Kingdom are those of whichever is the most recent applicable Convention in force.

(5) The Carriage by Air Conventions are—

(a) the Convention known as “the Warsaw Convention as amended at The Hague, 1955” (“the Convention”);

(b) that Convention as further amended by Protocol No. 4 of Montreal, 1975 (“the Convention as amended”); and

(c) the Convention known as “the Montreal Convention 1999” (“the Montreal Convention”).

(6) “The applicable provisions” means—

(a) the provisions of the Convention set out in Schedule 1,

(b) the provisions of the Convention as amended set out in Schedule 1A, and

(c) the provisions of the Montreal Convention set out in Schedule 1B,

so far as they relate to the rights and liabilities of carriers, carriers' servants and agents, passengers, consignors, consignees and other persons.

(7) In this Act a reference to an Article of, or Protocol to, any of the Carriage by Air Conventions is a reference to that Article or Protocol as it appears in the Schedule in which it is set out.

(8) If there is any inconsistency between the text in English in Part I of Schedule 1 or 1A and the text in French in Part II of that Schedule, the French text shall prevail.”

(3) In subsection (1) of section 2 (designation of High Contracting Parties)—

(a) for “the Convention or the Convention as amended” substitute “any of the Carriage by Air Conventions”; and

- (b) for the words from “the Additional Protocol” to the end substitute
  - (a) “the Additional Protocol at the end of the Convention;
  - (b) the Additional Protocol at the end of the Convention as amended; or
  - (c) Article 57(a) of the Montreal Convention.”.
- (4) After subsection (1) of that section, insert—
  - “(1A) Her Majesty may by Order in Council certify any revision of the limits of liability established under the Montreal Convention.”.
- (5) For subsection (2) of that section substitute—
  - “(2) The provisions of the Carriage by Air Conventions mentioned in subsection (2A) shall not be read as extending references in the applicable provisions to the territory of a High Contracting Party (except such as are references to the territory of any State, whether a High Contracting Party or not) to include any territory in respect of which that High Contracting Party is not a party.
  - (2A) The provisions are—
    - (a) Article 40A(2) of the Convention;
    - (b) Article 40A(2) of the Convention as amended; and
    - (c) paragraph 1 of Article 56 of the Montreal Convention.”.
- (6) In section 3 (fatal accidents), for “Article 17 in Schedule 1 or 1A to this Act” substitute
  - (a) “Article 17 of the Convention;
  - (b) Article 17 of the Convention as amended; or
  - (c) Article 17.1 of the Montreal Convention.”.
- (7) For subsection (1) of section 4 (limitation of liability) substitute—
  - “(1) It is hereby declared that the limitations on liability in the applicable provisions mentioned in subsection (1A) apply whatever the nature of the proceedings by which liability may be enforced.
  - (1A) The provisions are—
    - (a) Article 22 of the Convention;
    - (b) Article 22 of the Convention as amended; and
    - (c) Articles 21 and 22 of the Montreal Convention.
  - (1B) The limitation for each passenger in—
    - (a) paragraph (1) of Article 22 of the Convention or of the Convention as amended, and
    - (b) Article 21 and paragraph (1) of Article 22 of the Montreal Convention,applies to the aggregate liability of the carrier in all proceedings which may be brought against him under the law of any part of the United Kingdom, together with any proceedings brought against him outside the United Kingdom.”.
- (8) In subsection (2) of that section—
  - (a) for “the said Article 22” substitute “a provision mentioned in subsection (3A)”;
  - (b) for “the provisions of the said Article 22” substitute “that provision”.
- (9) In subsection (3) of that section, for “the said Article 22” substitute “a provision mentioned in subsection (3A)”.
- (10) After subsection (3) of that section, insert—

- “(3A) The provisions are—
- (a) Article 22 of the Convention;
  - (b) Article 22 of the Convention as amended; and
  - (c) Articles 21, 22 and 44 of the Montreal Convention.”.
- (11) In subsection (5) of that section—
- (a) after “Article 22” insert “of the Convention or of the Convention as amended”; and
  - (b) after “Article 25A” insert “of that Convention”.
- (12) In section 4A (notice of partial loss), in subsection (1), for the words from the beginning to “shall”, where it first occurs, substitute “References to damage in the provisions mentioned in subsection (2)”.
- (13) For subsection (2) of section 4A substitute—
- “(2) The provisions are—
- (a) Article 26(2) of the Convention;
  - (b) Article 26(2) of the Convention as amended; and
  - (c) Article 31(2) of the Montreal Convention.”.
- (14) In section 5 (time for bringing actions), in subsection (1), for “the Convention or the Convention as amended relates” substitute “any of the Carriage by Air Conventions applies”.
- (15) In subsection (2) of that section—
- (a) for “Article 29 in Schedule 1 or 1A to this Act shall” substitute “The provisions mentioned in subsection (4)”;
  - (b) for “the Convention or the Convention as amended” substitute “any of the Carriage by Air Conventions”.
- (16) In subsection (3) of that section, for the words from the beginning to “shall” substitute “Subsections (1) and (2) and the provisions mentioned in subsection (4)”.
- (17) After subsection (3) of that section, insert—
- “(4) The provisions are—
- (a) Article 29 of the Convention;
  - (b) Article 29 of the Convention as amended; and
  - (c) Article 35 of the Montreal Convention.
- (5) If the Montreal Convention applies, “carrier” in this section includes an actual carrier as defined by Article 39 of that Convention.”.
- (18) In section 6 (contributory negligence)—
- (a) the existing provision becomes subsection (1); and
  - (b) for “Article 21 in Schedule 1 or 1A to this Act” substitute “the provisions mentioned in subsection (2)”.
- (19) After subsection (1) of that section, insert—
- “(2) The provisions are—
- (a) Article 21 of the Convention;
  - (b) Article 21 of the Convention as amended; and
  - (c) Article 20 of the Montreal Convention.”.
- (20) In section 7 (power to exclude aircraft in use for military purposes), for “Convention as set out in Schedule 1 or 1A” substitute “the applicable provisions”.

(21) For section 8 (action against High Contracting Parties) substitute—

**“8 Actions against parties to Conventions.**

(1) Each party to a Carriage by Air Convention, for the purposes of any action brought in a court in the United Kingdom in accordance with a provision mentioned in subsection (5) to enforce a claim in respect of carriage undertaken by him, is deemed to have submitted to the jurisdiction of that court.

(2) Accordingly, rules of court may provide for the manner in which any such action is to be commenced and carried on.

(3) But nothing in this section shall authorise the issue of execution against the property of any party to a Carriage by Air Convention.

(4) Subsections (1) and (2) do not apply to a party to a Carriage by Air Convention who has availed himself, in relation to a provision mentioned in subsection (5), of—

- (a) the Additional Protocol at the end of the Convention,
- (b) the Additional Protocol at the end of the Convention as amended; or
- (c) Article 57(a) of the Montreal Convention.

(5) The provisions are—

- (a) Article 28 of the Convention;
- (b) Article 28 of the Convention as amended;
- (c) Articles 33 and 46 of the Montreal Convention.

(6) “Party” means—

- (a) in relation to the Convention and the Convention as amended, a High Contracting Party; and
- (b) in relation to the Montreal Convention, a State Party.”

(22) In section 10 (application to carriage by air not governed by Convention)—

- (a) for “Schedule 1 or 1A to this Act” substitute “the applicable provisions of any of the Carriage by Air Conventions”; and
- (b) for “Convention or Convention as amended” substitute “Convention in question”.

(23) In section 11 (application to Scotland), in paragraph (b), for “Article 17 in Schedule 1 or 1A to this Act” substitute

- (a) “Article 17 of the Convention,
- (b) Article 17 of the Convention as amended, and
- (c) Article 17.1 of the Montreal Convention.”

(24) In section 14 (interpretation etc), for subsection (2) substitute—

“(2) in this Act—

“the applicable provisions” has the meaning, given in section 1(6);

“the Carriage by Air Conventions” has the meaning given in section 1(5);

“the Convention”, “the Convention as amended” and “the Montreal Convention” have the meaning given in section 1(5);

“the Council Regulation” means Council Regulation (EC) No. 2027/97 of 9th October 1997 on air carrier liability in the event of accidents<sup>(1)</sup> as it has effect in accordance

---

(1) O.J. L 285, 17.10.97, p. 1.

with the Agreement on the European Economic Area signed at Oporto on 2nd May 1992 as adjusted by the Protocol signed at Brussels on 17th March 1993<sup>(2)</sup> as amended by the Decision of the EEA Joint Committee No. 34/98 of 30th April 1998<sup>(3)</sup>,

“Community air carrier” has the meaning given by Article 2 of the Council Regulation; and

“court” includes (in an arbitration allowed by the Convention) an arbitrator.”

(25) After Schedule 1A there shall be inserted, as Schedule 1B, the provisions set out in Schedule 1 to this Order.

(26) For Part II of Schedule 1A there shall be substituted the provisions in Schedule 2 to this Order.

---

<sup>(2)</sup> Cm 2073 and 2183.

<sup>(3)</sup> O.J. L310, 19.11.98, p 21.